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Date: Office: VERMONT SERVICE CENTER 

DEC 0 4 2013 
INRE: Petitioner: 

U.S. Departn)ent ofHorn~land Security 
U.S. Citizenship and lrriinig'ration Services 
Office of Administrative Appeals 
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., MS 2090 
Washington, PC 20529-2090 

U.S. ~itizenship 
and Immigration 
Services 

FILE: 

- PETiTION: Petition for U Nonimmigrant Classification as a Victiw of a Qualifying Crime Pursuant 
to Section 101(a)(15)(U) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 
§ 1101(a)(15)(U). 

ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

SELF~ REPRESENTED 

INSTRUCTIONS: 

Enclosed please find the decision of the Administrative Appeals OffiCe (AAO) in your case. 

Th.is i$ a 11on~precedent decision. The AAO does not announce new constructions of law nor establish agency 
polity thtougb 11oil-precedel1t decisions. If you believe the AAO incorrectly applied current Jaw or policy to 
your case or if you seek to present new facts for consideration, you may file a motion to reconsider or a 
motion to reopen, respectively. Any motion must be filed on a Notice of Appeal or Motion (Form I-2908) 
within 33 days of the date of this decision. Please review the Form I~290B instructions at 
http:Uwww.usds.gov/forms for the latest information on fee, filing location, and other requirements. 
see (l/so 8 C.F.R: § 103.5. Do not file a motion directly with the AAO. 

~ Aon Rosenberg ~ -?'. ~~ief, Administrative Appeals Office 
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DISCUSSION: · The Director, Vermont Service Cemer (tbe director), denied the U nonimmigrant visa 
petition and the matter is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The 
appeal will be rejected. The petition will remain denied. 

The 'petitioner seeks nonimmigrant classification under section 101(a)(15)(U) of the Immigration and 
Nationality A~t (the Act), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U), as an alien victim of certain· qualifying 
Criminal activity. 'The director denied the U visa petition because the petitioner failed to submit aU 
Nonimmigrant Status Certification (Foffil 1-918 Supplement B). The director also noted that the 
petitioner is inadmissible, and is not eligible for U nonimmigrant status because he is currently a 
lawful permanent resident. 

In order to properly file an appeal, the regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(2)(i) provides that the 
~m~cted party must file the complete appeal within 30 days of service of the unfavorable decision. If 
the decision was mailed, the appeal must be filed within 33 _days. See 8 C.F.R. § 103.8(b). 

The record indicates that the director issued the decision on March 5, 2013, and he properly gave 
notice to the petitioner that he had 33 days to file the appeal. Neither the Act nor the pertinent 
regulations grant the AAO authority to extend this time limit. 

The petitioner submitted the Notice of Appeal 'Motion (Form I-290B) on April 26, 2013, or 52 
days after the decision was issued. Accordingly, tbe appeal was untimely filed and must be rejected. 

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(2)(v)(B)(2) states that, if an untimely appeal meets the 
requirements of a motion to reopen or a motion to reconsider, the appeal must be treated as a motion, 
and a dec;ision must be made on the merits of the case. The official· having jurisdiction over a . 

. motion is the official who made the last decision in the proceeding, in this case the Director of the 
Vermont Service Center. See 8 C.F.R. § 1035(a)(l)(ii). The director detennin~d that the late appeal 

· did not meet the requirements of a motion and forwarded the matter to the AAO. 

As the appeal was untimely filed, the appeal must be rejected.1 

ORDE.R; The appeal is rejected. The petition remains denied. 

1 Even if the appeal was timely, it would have been dismissed because the petitioner failed to submit a Form I-
918 Supplement Bas initial evidence that conformed to the regulatory requirements (lt 8 C.P.R. § 214.14(c)(2)(i). 
Without the requisite certification, the petitioner cannot establish that he was the victim of qualifying criminai 
activity and consequently cannot meet any of the eligibility criteria for U nonimmigrant classification under 
section lOl(a)(lS)(U)(i) of the Act. See subsections 101(a)(15)(U)(i)(I}-(IV) of the Act (requiring qualifying 
criminal activity for all prongs of eligibility). 


